

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.24500/2010  
(From the judgment and order                      dated 18/06/2010 in CA  
No.8091/2010 in WP No.1443/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT  
AURANGABAD)

NATIONAL MULTIPURPOSE EDU.STY.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

AJMERI BEGUM AFZULUDDIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

Date: 30/03/2012                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
          HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.J. Dixit, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Bhushan Bharat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

rr 1 & 2

Mr. J.N. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. P.G. Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

rr 3 to 5

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having                      heard                      learned                      counsel                      for                      the  
parties,                      we                      are                      of                      the                      view                      that                      it                      will                      be  
proper and expedient to dispose of this petition  
with a request to the High Court to dispose of  
the main writ                      petition                      as                      expeditiously                      as  
practicable.                      However,                      we                      direct that till the

...2/-

:2:

High Court takes a final decision in the main

writ                      petition,                      ad                      interim                      order                      dated                      6 th

September, 2010, shall continue to be in force.

Needless to add that it will be open to the High

Court to pass appropriate orders with regard to

the payment of wages to the respondents, as the

stand of the respondents before us is that they  
are still working.

The Special Leave Petition stands disposed  
of in the above terms.

(VINOD LAKHINA)  
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)  
Court Master